06-14-2002 TRADEMARKS ONLY TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Honora nd Trademarks: 102122837 Please reco שע thereof. 1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest: 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest: Bonar Inc. **Bonar Plastics Corporation** 2380 McDowell Road Street Address: 101 Frederick Street, Suite 610 Burlington, Ontario L7R 4A1 City: Kitchener JUN 1 0 2002 Canada State/Zip Code: Ontario N2H 6R2 - CANADA Entity: \_\_\_ Individual(s) \_\_\_ Association \_ Individual(s) \_\_\_\_ Association \_\_\_ General Partnership \_\_\_\_ Limited Partnership \_\_\_ General Partnership \_\_\_\_ Limited Partnership XX Corporation-Country Canada XX Corporation-Country Canada \_\_\_ Other \_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_ Other \_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: Citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_ yes <u>XX</u> no 3. Description of the interest conveyed: If not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: NUNC PRO TUNC

None of Name of \_XX Assignment \_\_\_ Other (effective October 23, 1999) (The attached document must not be an assignment) \_\_\_\_ Merger Security Additional name(s) and addresses attached: Agreement Date of execution of attached document 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s). Additional sheet attached? \_\_\_\_ yes XX no B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,913,345 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 6. Number of applications and registrations involved: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Richard Y. Kim McDermott, Will & Emery FIRM: 600 13th Street, N.W. Address: City/State/Zip: Washington, D.C. 20005-3096 7. \_\_\_ The \$\_\_\_\_\_ filing fee is enclosed. 8. XX Please charge the \$\_40.00 filling fee to Deposit Account No. 500417. (duplicate copy of this page attached) 13/2002 DBYRNE 00000041 500417 1913345 9. XX Please charge any deficiencies in fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 500417. 40.00 CH FC:481

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002525 FRAME: 0094

Total number of pages comprising coversheet: 1

Name of Person Signing

Signature

A TORNEY DOCKET NO.: 44996-015

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AT D TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Registration of:

Bonar Plastics Corporation, by Assignment from Bonar Inc.

Registration No.: 1,913,345

Registered: 08/22/95

Mark: PAYLOADER

International Class: 20

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARK 5 Box ASSIGNMENTS BRANCH - NO FEE 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Dear Sir:

## APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

The firm of McDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY whose postal address is 600 13th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005-3096, is hereby design ated Registrant's representative upon whom notice may be served in proceedings affecting tl e mark.

# REVOCATION AND NEW POY ER OF ATTORNEY

Registrant hereby revokes all Powers of Attorn by previously granted in connection with the registration referenced above.

# POWER OF ATT DRNEY

Registrant hereby appoints MCDERMOTT, W LL & EMERY, as well as the attorneys listed below who are associated with it as its attorneys and with the power to appoint associate

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002525 FRAME: 0095

attorneys, and with full power of revocation, to transact all business in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and in the courts in connection there with.

In its Washington, D.C. office, Raphael V. Lup 1, Jack Q. Lever, Jr., Donna M. Tanguay, Kenneth L. Cage, Melise R. Blakeslee, Mark G. Davis. Paul Devinsky, Robert W. Zelnick, Joanne Ludovici-Lint, Lisa A. Dunner and Debra A. Hurison, members of at least the Bar of the District of Columbia, Willem F. Gadiano, a member of the Bar of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Richard Y. Kim, a member of the Bar of the State of Maryland, and John J. Dabney, a member of the Bar of the State of New York, of MCD ERMOTT, WILL & EMERY, 600 13th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005-3096;

In its Chicago, Illinois office, Michelle C. Burl e, Margaret M. Duncan, John G. Bisbikis, Rebecca B. Lederhouse, Matthew E. Leno, Joseph H. Paquin, Lee C. Bollinger, James E. Griffith, Keith M. Stolte, Suzanne M. Wallman, Arian i G. Voigt, Patrick D. Richards and Jennifer Mikulina, each of whom is a member of at less the Bar of the State of Illinois, located at 227 West Monroe Street, Suite 440, Chicago, Illino s 60606-5096;

In its Menlo Park, California office, James E. Eakin, a member of the Bar of the State of California, located at 3150 Porter Drive, Palo Alto, California 94304-1212;

In its Los Angeles, California office, Jorge R. Arciniega and Rami S. Yanni, members of the Bar of the State of California, and Gabriella Pulha n, a member of the Bar of the State of Arizona, located at 2049 Century Park East, Los Angeles, California 90067-3208;

In its Orange County, California office, Mark . Itri, a member of the Bar of the State of California, 18191 Von Karmen Avenue, Irvine, California 92612-7108; and

In its Boston, Massachusetts office, Toby H. Kusmer, a member of the Bar of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, located at 28 State S reet, Boston, Massachusetts 02109.

Please address all correspondence and telephone inquiries to:

Richard Y. Kim, Esq.
MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3096
Telephone: (202) 756-8000

Respectfu ly submitted

Bonar Pla ties Corporation

Date: March 14, 2002

W Emes:

CFO and Director of Finance

Paul Devinsky, Esq.
Richard Y. Kim, Esq.
MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3096
Telephone: (202) 756-8000

Attorneys for Registrant

kls - WDC99 566346-1.044996.0015

#### NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor, Bonar Inc., a Canadian corporation, with a place of business at 2380 McDowell Road, Burlington, Ontario, L7R 4A1, Canada ("Assignor"), and record owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,913,345 for the mark PAYLOADER ("Mark") for the goods identified as "bulk packaging containers made primarily of plastic for handling fluid materials and being sold to industrial and commercial users," has assigned the above-referenced mark and the goodwill and registration associated with it to Bonar Plastics Corporation;

WHEREAS, Assignee, Bonar Plastics Corporation, a Canadian corporation, with a place of business at 101 Frederick Street, Suite 610, Kitchener, Ontario, N2H 6R2, Canada ("Assignee"), has previously acquired all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid mark and the registration therefor and all goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, nunc pro tunc, as a present acknowledgement of what has previously transpired, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark PAYLOADER, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the above-identified registration therefor, effective as of October 23, 1999.

BONAR INC.

By: More T. EBY

Title: VPHUMAN VP Finance

RESCURCES

RECORDED: 06/10/2002

**REEL: 002525 FRAME: 0098**